The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.15% for the plan. To determine whether the municipal
bond rate should be used in the calculation of a discount rate for each plan, CalPERS stress tested plans that would most
likely result in a discount rate that would be different from the actuarially assumed discount rate. Based on the testing,
none of the tested plans run out of assets. Therefore, the current 7.15% discount rate is adequate and the use of the
municipal bond rate calculation is not necessary. The long term expected discount rate of 7.15% is applied to all plans
in the Public Employees Retirement Fund (PERF). The stress test results are presented in a detailed report called “GASB
Crossover Testing Report” that can be obtained from the CalPERS website under the GASB 68 Section.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the City’s net pension liability, calculated using the discount rate, as well as what the City’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage
point higher than the current rate:

Discount Rate - 1% Current Discount Discount Rate + 1%

(6.15%) Rate (7.15%) (8.15%)

22,362,892$   9,753,006$   (732,620)$

Plan's Aggregate Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

The following table shows the changes in net pension liability recognized over the measurement period:

Total Pension Liability
Plan Fiduciary Net

Position Net Pension Liability

Balance at June 30, 2020 (Valuation Date) 96,645,395$   73,216,441$   23,428,954$

Changes in the year:

Service cost 1,998,139   -   1,998,139

Interest on the total pension liabilities 6,820,882   -   6,820,882

Changes in assumptions -   -   -

Differences between expected and actual experience 379,745   -   379,745

Benefit payments, including refunds of members contributions (5,254,530)   (5,254,530)   -

Plan to plan resource movement -   -   -

Contributions - employer -   5,444,214   (5,444,214)

Contributions - employee -   897,619   (897,619)

Net investment income -   16,578,845   (16,578,845)

Administrative expenses -   (45,964)   45,964

Net changes 3,944,236   17,620,184   (13,675,948)

Balance at June 30, 2021 (Measurement Date) 100,589,631$   90,836,625$   9,753,006$

Miscellaneous Plans

CITY OF ROHNERT PARK
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

F - 86

NOTE 9 – PENSION PLANS (CONTINUED)

B. City Miscellaneous Plans (Continued)

Pension Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2022, the City recognized pension expense in the amount of $1,175,535 for the
miscellaneous plans.

The amortization period differs depending on the source of the gain or loss. The difference between projected and actual
earnings is amortized over 5-years straight line. All other amounts are amortized straight-line over the average expected
remaining service lives of all members that are provided with benefits (active, inactive and retired) as of the beginning

[…]

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the City, as well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate,
for the measurement period ended June 30, 2022:

Discount Rate -1% Current Discount Rate Discount Rate +1%

(4.50%) (5.50%) (6.50%)

4,422,000$   2,272,000$   453,000$

Plan's Total OPEB Liabiltiy

CITY OF ROHNERT PARK
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

F - 95

NOTE 10 – POSTEMPLOYMENT HEALTHCARE BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

C. Net OPEB Liability, OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

(Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the City, as well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were
calculated using a health care cost trend rates that are one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than
the current rates, for the measurement period ended June 30, 2022:

Healthcare Cost

-1% Trend Rate +1%

669,000$   2,272,000$   4,151,000$

Plan's Total OPEB Liabiltiy

Change in Net OPEB Liability

Total Plan Net

OPEB Fiduciary OPEB

Liability Net Position Liability

Balance at June 30, 2020 23,090,000$   15,525,000$   7,565,000$

Changes Recognized for the Measurement Periood:

Service Cost 113,000   -   113,000

Interest on the total OPEB liability 1,404,000   -   1,404,000

Changes in benefit terms -   -   -

Difference between expected and actual experience (2,458,000)   -   (2,458,000)

Changes in assumptions 169,000   -   169,000

Contribution from the employer -   1,474,000   (1,474,000)

Net investment income -   3,053,000   (3,053,000)

Administrative expenses -   (6,000)   6,000

Benefit payments (1,474,000)   (1,474,000)   -

Net changes during July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021 (2,246,000)   3,047,000   (5,293,000)

Balance at June 30, 2021 20,844,000$   18,572,000$   2,272,000$

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2022, OPEB expense in the amount of $960,000 is included in the accompanying statement
of activities.

CITY OF ROHNERT PARK
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

F - 96

NOTE 10 – POSTEMPLOYMENT HEALTHCARE BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

C. Net OPEB Liability, OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

(Continued)

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB (Continued)

For the OPEB plan, $1,207,000 was reported as deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB resulting from City’s
contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net OPEB liability in the year
ended June 30, 2023. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related